are placed on some school sites and will be providing groups to youth on various topics around skills 
building including mindfulness, self- care, conflict resolution, and communication. Since the program 
start on January 1, 2023, the collaborative partnership served a total of seven hundred and seventy-
nine (779) referrals, provided 1,519 group services, and successfully linked 54% of referrals to 
ongoing mental health services. Of these referrals, 95% were linked to the appropriate level of care 
for outpatient services (50% for non-specialty mental health care vs.